5#56c 67/30/24

₫.

(O-2024-149)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21853 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE <u>AUG 0 5 2024</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF THE AGREEMENT PAST FIVE YEARS FOR AS-NEEDED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH PARSONS TRANSPORTATION GROUP, INC. (H207141)

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) entered into an as-needed professional services agreement with Parsons Transportation Group, Inc. (Consultant) on April 19, 2021, for civil engineering design services to support the City's Capital Improvement Projects (H207141) (Agreement). These services include, but are not limited to, preparation of construction drawings, contract documents, reports, and construction period services; and

WHEREAS, the City issued Consultant 14 tasks under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment) extended the Agreement from 24 months to 72 months to complete six identified tasks which are still in design, and construction and not expected to be completed until 2026; and

WHEREAS, there were two tasks that were inadvertently excluded from the First Amendment that are still in design and construction requiring additional time to complete, San Vicente Dam – Low Level Output Improvements (B-22022), and San Vicente Dam – Drainage Improvements (B-22017) (Two Tasks); and

WHEREAS, a Second Amendment to the Agreement (Second Amendment) is needed to allow the Consultant to continue working on the Two Tasks past the original 24 months in the Agreement; and WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute the Second Amendment with Consultant to allow for the continued work on the Two Tasks, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amendment, on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 21853

Section 2. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Dana C. Fairchild

Dana C. Fairchild Deputy City Attorney

DCF:hm June 24, 2024 Or.Dept: ECP Doc. No. 3697973

ż

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of _______ JUL 30 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Endon By A Deputy City Clerk

8 Approved: (date)

Aavor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

assed by the Council of The City of San Diego onJUL 3 0 2024			_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Y	′eas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Z	Π			
Jennifer Campbell	, N	Π	Π		
Stephen Whitburn		\square		Π	
Henry L. Foster III	Z				
Marni von Wilpert					
Kent Lee					
	Z				
Raul A. Campillo	<u>и</u> П				
Vivian Moreno					
Sean Elo-Rivera	K				
Date of final passage <u>AUG_0_5</u>	2024	<u> </u> .			
		TODD GLORIA			
AUTHENTICATED BY:	UTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California				
(Seal)		 City Clerk	DIANA J.S. FU	JENTES San Diego, California.	
(Jear)					
		By _ Jun	Jarry	, Deputy	
LHEREBY CERTIEV that the for	regaing ardir		Connie Pa		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
HB 1 C 2024	and o	n	AUG 0 5 2	n7 4 :	
JUL_1.6.2024	, and u	лт			
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					
DIANA J.S. FUENTES					
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
By Kindanhurn, Deputy For Connie Patterson					
	Of	Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California			
	Ordii	nance Numl	per 02	1 853	

. •

.